## FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

JUN 1 9 1991

KANSAS STATE BC ARD OF HEALING AR.S

In The Matter	)
of	)
81	)
MICHAEL WAYNE SHUCK, D.O.	ý
Temporary Permit: T-45	)

## Case No: 91-00411

## JOURNAL ENTRY

This matter comes on for consideration before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts (Board) and Michael Wayne Shuck, D.O. (Licensee) for Motion for Reconsideration of Final Order issued by the Board April 13, 1991 and served May 14, 1991.

The Board appeared by and through Steve A. Schwarm, Litigation Counsel. Michael Wayne Shuck, D.O. appeared <u>pro</u> <u>se</u>. Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Board General Counsel also appeared as counsel to the Board.

Administrative notice was taken that Licensee filed a Motion for Reconsideration, received in the Board office on May 15, 1991, in compliance with the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act. Thereafter the Board issued a Notice of Intention to Exercise Review of Licensee's Motion for Reconsideration. Further notice was served and filed setting the matter for consideration at 9:00 a.m. on June 8, 1991. Members present were Franklin Bichlmeier, M.D., President/Presiding; Donald Bletz, M.D.; Jimmy Buller, D.O.; Edward Fitzgerald, M.D.; Harold Guldner; P.T. Greene, D.C.; Mark J. Hatesohl, D.C.; Cameron Knackstedt, D.O.; Graciela Marion;

1

Joseph Philipp, M.D.; Irwin Waxman, DPM; Kenneth Wedel, M.D.; John P. White, D.O.; and Ronald Zoeller, D.C.

After hearing arguments of counsel, Licensee, Licensee's witness and being otherwise duly informed in the premises, the Board issues the following order:

The Motion for Reconsideration filed by the Licensee is hereby taken under consideration and advisement. It is the further order of the Board that the Final Order issued on the 13th day of April, 1991 and served on the 14th day of May, 1991 is hereby stayed pending the decision on the Motion for Reconsideration.

It is therefore ordered that temporary permit T-45 is hereby extended during resolution of this matter and Final Order is stayed as provided for in the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act.

IT IS SO ORDERED on this 17 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1991.

Janklen Deckemeer D

Franklin Bichlmeier, M.D. Board President

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., General Counsel of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on this <u>19th</u> day of <u>19th</u>, 1991 a true and correct copy of the attached JOURNAL ENTRY was forwarded by United States first-class mail, postage prepaid to:

> Michael Wayne Shuck, D.O. 505 N. Tyler, #1213 Wichita, Kansas 67212

and hand-delivered to:

Steve A. Schwarm, #13232 Litigation Counsel State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr. General Counsel